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THE REPUBLIC OF UGANDA
IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF UGANDA AT FORT PORTAL
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 0076 OF 2014

1. MWESIGE ADOLF
2, AUSI OBED
3. MUHENDA KABULETA BENEZERI| ...,

VERSUS

UGANDA ... . RESPONDENT

(Appeal from the decision of the High Court of Uganda sitting at Fort portal
delivered by the Hon. Mr. Justice Batema N.D.A on 6t March 2014, 2010 in

Criminal Session Case No. 002 of 2011.)

CORAM: Hon. Mr. Justice Kenneth Kakuru, JA
‘Hon. Mr. Justice F.M.S Egonda -Ntende, JA
Hon. Lady Justice Elizabeth Musoke, JA

JUDGMENT OF THE COURT

The appellants were each convicted for the offence of murder on count one
contrary to Sections 188 and 189 of the Penal Code Act (CAP 120) and aggravated
robbery on count two contrary to Sections 285 and 286 of the Penal Code Act
(CAP 120) by Batema, J on 6% March 2014 at Fort Portal in High Court Criminal

Case NO. 0002 of 2011.

They were each sentenced to 50 years imprisonment on count one in respect of

murder. In respect of count 2 the 1% and 2% appellants were each sentenced to 27
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years imprisonment. The 3¢ appellant was sentenced to 36 years imprisonment

on count 2, The sentences were to run concurrently.

It was the prosecution case that, on 10t February 2011 at about 9:30 pm Asa
Rogers now deceased, an employee of Kyenjojo Local Government while riding a
Government Motorcycle Registration No. LG-0101-50 was ambushed and killed
by the appellants. The appellants also robbed him of the said motorcycle and
immediately before or immediately after used a deadly weapon to wit- a panga.
The appellants denied the offence. The prosecution called 10 witnesses. The
appellants gave sworn testimonies but did not call any witnesses. Court called

one witness.

‘The trial Court convicted the appellants on both counts. Being dissatisfied with
that decision the appellants jointly appealed to this Court on the following

grounds:-

L That the learned trial judge erred in law and fact in that he failed to
properly evaluate the circumstantial evidence linking the Appellants to the
commission of the said offences and erroneously convicted the Appellants
thereby resulting in a gross miscarriage of justice.

2. That the sentences of imprisonment imposed on each of the appellants by
the learned trial judge were illegal being contrary to the provisions of article
23(8) of the Constitution. Or In the alternative, the imprisonment
sentences imposed on each of the appellants were harsh and manifestly

excessive in the circumstances.
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At the hearing Mr. Cosma A. Kateebalearned Counsel appeared for the appellant

while Ms. Florence Akello appeared for the respondent who was present in Court.

The Appellants’ case
It was submitted for the appellants on ground one as follows;-

The evidence against them was entirely circumstantial. All the evidence put
together did not point irresistibly to the guilt of the appellants, as there existed
other possible explanation for the existence of those facts. In respect of appellant
No. 1 Adolf Mwesige the only evidence against him is the testimony of Pw2 as
well as a blood stained jumper recovered from his house under his bed. The
jumper had blood stains on it. It was recovered together with his trousers which
also had blood stains. The Police carried out DNA tests on both the jumper and
the trousers. The blood sample on the trousers matched the sample from the 1=
appellant’s girl friend. This confirmed this testimony that the blood was from his
girl friend with whom he had had sex during her menstrual period. The results of
DNA from the blood on the jumper were inconclusive. The results were stated in

the report to have been modulate.

The DNA expert found that it was very difficult to isolate the deceased’s DNA
from this sample. He was therefore, unable to make a conclusive determination
that the blood on the jumper matched that of the deceased. The other evidence
was that, the 1** appellant was seen with the 3 appellant by PW5 at her house,

the 3 appellant came riding a black motorcycle.

In regard to the 27 appellant, Ausi Obed, the only evidence linking him to the

offences is the testimony of Pw6 who stated that he fell into an ambush on the
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night at about the same place the deceased had been killed. He saw the 2nd
appellant, who was wearing a blue jumper and was able to recognise his voice.
There was no evidence to link the 21 appellant with the jumper and the evidence

in respect of his voice was weak and unreliable.

The time was 9:30 pm at night and the circumstances were not favourable for

correct identification.

The only evidence against the 3 appellant was that he was seen parking a
motorcycle by one PW5 and that he had traveled to Kampala after the death the

deceased to escape arrest. The evidence against him is inconclusive.

‘The testimony of Pws Kobusinge Hadija ought to have been taken with caution as
she was only a girl friend to 3¢ appellant for only 4 days and was bitter that his

wife had fought her. It was love gone sour.

The evidence adduced at the trial was insufficient to sustain a conviction against

any of the appellants.
In respect of ground 2 Counsel submitted that: -

The sentences imposed upon each appellant were illegal as the learned trial
Judge did not comply with the provisions of Article 23(8) of the Constitution. He
cited Rwabugande Moses Vs Uganda, Supreme Court Criminal Appeal No. 25 of

2014 as the authority for that proposition.

In alternative, Counsel submitted that, the sentences were harsh and manifestly
excessive as to amount to an injustice and ought to be set aside and substituted

with more appropriate ones.
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Counsel faulted the trial Judge for having referred to the appellant as hard core
criminals whereas the evidence on record was that they were all first offenders.
Court be pleased to reduce the sentences to 20 years on count one and 15 years

on count 2.
1Nt ¥ 1

Ms. Akello for the respondent opposed the appeal and supported the convictions

and sentences.
In respect of first ground of appeal Counsel submitted that:

There was sufficient evidence to implicate 1t appellant. PW2 had testified that he
arrested him and proceeded to search his home. He found blood stained clothes
including a jumper from under his bed. The DNA report revealed that blood on
the jumper could have been that of the deceased. The deceased’s DNA also
matched with blood stains on the panga and the rope that were recovered from
the scene. The DNA report was conclusive evidence that the deceased ‘s DNA
had been found from the blood stains on the 1% appellant’s jumper although
it was possible that in addition to the deceased’s blood, someone else’s blood

was also mixed in the sample.

In addition there is the evidence of PW5 a girl friend to the 3% appellant. The 1t
appellant had come together with the 37 appellant to her house where she served
them with alcohol. She saw the 1*t appellant with a black and red Motorcycle that
had no head lamp. There is the evidence of Pw6 who recognised the 274 appellant
as he rode his motorcycle that night. Pw6 knew the 2% appellant very well and he

also recognized his voice. The 2% appellant who was in company of others asked
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them not to harm Pw6 because he knew him well and he was not the person they

wanted. The 24 appellant was, therefore, placed at the scene.

Pwo testified that the 24 appellant had confessed to him that he had participated
in the killing of the deceased.

The 3¢ appellant was identified by his girl friend Pws as being part of the group
that included 1t and 2 appellant. They came to her home that night with a dirty
black and red Motorcycle which they parked behind her house. That Motorcycle
had no head lamps. When she became suspicious and inquired from the 3¢
appellant about the Motorcycle he avoided her and disappeared. The learned trial
Judge was justified when he convicted them on both counts as there was
sufficient evidence adduced to sustain the convictions. She asked this Court to

uphold them.

In respect of ground 2 on sentences Counsel conceded that they were all null and
void the same having been arrived at in contravention of Article 23 (8) of the
Constitution.

She submitted that while imposing fresh sentences this Court must consider the
serious aggravating factors in this case. The murder was premeditated. It was
cruel and gruesome. It was coupled with robbery. The appellants intended to
profits from the murder. The offences are very rampant. A sentence of 40 years
on count one and 20 years for robbery, for each appellant would serve the ends of

Jjustice.

esolution of

We have carefully studied the court record and considered the submissions of
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both Counsel. We are also alive to the standard of proof in criminal cases and
the principle that an accused person should be convicted on the strength of
the prosecution case and not on the weakness of the defence. The duty of this
Court as a first appellate Court is to re-evaluate all the evidence on record and

come to its own conclusions.

In Kifamunte Henry Vs Uganda, Supreme Court Criminal Appeal No. 10 of
1997, It Was held as follows;-

“The first appellate Court has a duty to rehear the case and reconsider
the materials before the trial judge. The appellate Court must then make
up its own mind not disregarding the judgment appealed from but
carefully weighing and considering it. When the question arises which
witness is to be believed rather than another and that question turns on
the manner and demeanour, the appellate Court must be guided by the
impressions made on the Judge who saw the witness, but there may be
other circumstances, quite apart from manner and demeanour, which
‘may show whether a statement is credible or not which may warrant a
Court in differing from the Judge even on a question of fact turning on
credibility of a witness which the appellate Court has not seen.”

See also: Rule 30(1) of the Rules of this Court, Bogere Moses Vs Uganda,
Supreme Court Criminal Appeal No. 1 Of 1997, Oryem Richard Vs Uganda,
Supreme Court Criminal Appeal No. 22 Of 2014 and Akol Patrick & Others Vs
Uganda, Court Of Appeal Criminal Appeal No. 60 Of 2012.

The evidence against each of the appellants is circumstantial. There was no
eye witness to the murder and the robbery. Circumstantial evidence has been
said to be the best evidence, capable of proving facts with mathematical
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precision. But also has its own flaws. The principles to be followed before were
set out by the Court of Appeal for East Africa in Musoke vs R [1958] EA. 715

and have been followed since as follows:

“In the inculpatory facts are incompatible with the innocence of the accused, and
incapable of explanation upon any other reasonable hypothesis than that of
guilt”. See:- Teper v. R, [1952] 2 All ER 447,

See also: Akbar Husseni Godi vs Uganda (Supreme Court Criminal Appeal 3 of
2013 and Baitwabusa Francis vs Uganda, Supreme Court Criminal Appeal No.
0029 of 2015.

The only issue to be determined on this appeal is the participation of each of
the appellants in the commission of the offence.

It is not in dispute that the deceased Asa Rogers, an employee of Kyenjojo
Local Government and a son to one Mzee Museveni of Kyenjojo, was
murdered on the on the evening of 10 February 2011 at about 9:30 pm as he
rode on a Government motoreycle along Katumba-Katusa road in Kyenjonjo
District.

PW1, a Police officer who arrived early at the scene found the deceased’s body
in a pool of blood, with his hands tied with a rope behind his back. He had
deep cut wounds on his head and neck. There was a panga on the scene
stained with blood. Also recovered was a motorcycle helmet, a pair of pants,
riding gloves and a bag containing various items. This witness noted the items

on a exhibt slip and exhibited them in Court.

The following day the 1 appellant was arrested by PW2 also a Police officer
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following a tip off. This witness was led by the 1# appellant to the latter’s
house where a pair of brown of trousers was recovered together with a green
jumper from under his bed. Both had blood stains. The 1%t appellant explained
that the blood was from his girl friend with whom he had had sexual

intercourse while she was in her menstrual period.

The witness obtained a blood sample from the 1* appellant, the deceased’s
father, and Pws the girlfriend named by the appellant. Samples were marked
and sent to the laboratory for analysis. An exhibit slip was prepared and later
the items were exhibited in Court.

Mr. Geoffrey Onen, a government laboratory analyst testified that he analyzed
the blood samples received’by the Police. The blood on the 1st appellant's
trouser matched that of PW5 his girlfriend. The blood on the jumper had a
combined index and showed contamination, or other DNA. The combined
match index shared moderate genetical evidence for the proposition that the
deceased was the potential contributor. In cross examination he explained

that “The moderate is conclusive without error.”

Pws Kobusinge testified that she was a girlfriend of 3% appellant Muhenda,
for only 4 days. On 16 February 2011 Muhenda came to visit her
accompanied by a friend the 1% appellant. The next day they came back this
time riding a black motorcycle. It had no head lamps and it had no
registration number plate. It was dirty. She narrated what she had seen to one
Brown. The next day the 3 appellant came to see her, he was told that his
friend (1 appellant) had been arrested but no reasons were given for his
arrest.
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In his testimony Pw2 told Court that, the 3™ appellant had upon arrest
confessed to him that he had only played a minor role in the murder. That he
had spied on the deceased and informed the others about his movements. He
maintains that the 1%t appellant and 2" appellant were the people who had
planned and killed the deceased.

Pwo Mugume told Court that on 11% April 2011 he was a prisoner in a Police
cell at Kyenjojo which he shared with the 1t appellant. While there, the Police
brought into the cell a brother to the 2" appellant. Whereupon A1 remarked
as follows “Does Museveni want the whole of our family imprisoned? Now we
are 17 inmates on false allegations.” He went on to testify as follows in

examination in chief;-

“On 13/4/2011 I was being taken to court. I consulted House our head of
cell on what I should plead like to my charges. He advised me to plead
guilty because mine was a minor offence unlike theirs who had murdered.
Mine was a case of theft.

I kept his advice. Then I asked him about his murder case. I wanted to
know if it was the truth. He admitted but said only 5 participated in the
murder not 17. He named himself, Kikwencha, Kamurasi Osama and
‘Muhenda.

1 asked him about the motor cycle. He said it is Muhenda who took the
motor cycle. He was hopeful he would leave prison and that he would then
kill Edward the traditional healer (or herbalists). He said Edward had
revealed to the complainants their identity.

1 served my sentence when I came out I told Edward these things. He was
our neighbor owning a hotel. I was taken before Mzeei Museveni and the
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two police. I made a statement. I am now in court to testify on this matter.
Ausi did not name the person they had murdered. I did not know who had
been murdered. I heard about the lost motorcycle from radio news”

In cross examination he stated that he knew the 2 appellant well, and the
two shared a police cell at Kyenjojo Police station. The 27 appellant advised
him to plead guilty to his own offence. He further told Court that this was
when he (21 appellant) admitted having killed the deceased in this case, his
relatives who were being arrested and detained were innocent. The witnesses
also stated that the 20 appellant had mentioned his accomplices as Kamurasi
and Osama (1# appellant) and Muhenda the 37 appellant. Further, that it was
3% appellant who was in possession of the stolen Motorcycle.

All the appellants denied having participated in the offence. 1* appellant
denied knowing the deceased at all.

The 27¢ appellant denied any involvement in the crime. He denied having
confessed to Pwg Mugume his involvement in the crime. He doesn't deny
having been with Mugume in Police cells at Kyenjojo. The 3 appellant also
denied any involvement in the crime and stated that he was at the material
time at his place of work in Kampala. He denied having confessed or named
any of his co-accused as having been involved in the murder of Asa Rogers the
deceased, to the Police or to the brother of the deceased who arrested him in
Kampala. He also denied knowledge of Pws Hadija Kobusinge and stated that,
he did not know her and she had never been his girlfriend.

We have carefully studied the Court record and the Judgment of the trial
Court. We are required to re-evaluate the evidence adduced at the trial and we
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shall now proceed to do so.

In respect of the 1t appellant we are satisfied that, the DNA evidence on his
jumper links him to the crime. We have found no evidence that there was a
break in the chain of exhibits or that they had been irregularly handled. The
jumper was not recovered from the scene and there was no possibility of mix
up with the deceased’s blood but an attempt could have been made to wash off
the blood. PW8 Onen the DNA analyst stated that “a mixed analysis” shows a
contamination or other DNA. The blood on the jumper could have been
contaminated but it was the deceased’s blood and it was found on the 1%t
appellant’s clothes. Even if this was not conclusive, it strengthens the case
against him when looked at together with the rest of the evidence.

The 15t appellant was seen by Pw5 the girlfriend to the 3™ appellant. Both the
1¢ appellant and 3rd appellant were seen by this witness riding a motorcycle
with no head lamp. It was black with red parts and had no number plate. It
was hidden behind this witness's house. The description matches the
motorcycle stolen from the deceased. The absence of the head lamp on the
motorcycle seen by PW5 corroborates PW6's testimony that his own
motoreycle’s head lamp had been cut off by the assailants who included the 27
appellant.

The evidence of PW6 reveals that the people who attacked him immediately
before the deceased was killed at the same place, had a panga and had cut off
his motorcycle head lamp. He recognized the 2°¢ appellant. Pwg reported to
the Police a detailed confession of what had taken place, the fateful night. This
was confessed to him by the 27 appellant Ausi Obed while both were in Police
cell. Ausi revealed how he and others had killed the deceased because he had
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recognized them. He named the 1# and 34 appellants among others.

This was a voluntary confession to a fellow prisoner PW2 who had no
compelling reason to tell a lie. We believe it to be true.

The story told by Pwo tallies with the rest of the circumstantial evidence
linking the 1%, 2 and 3rd appellants to the crime. There is no way PW9 who
was completely unrelated to the appellants and or the deceased could have

known such details

We find that the 2% appellant had been positively identified by Pwé. His
testimony s believable and corroborated by the evidence of Pws and Pwo. The
evidence of Pws against 3 dppellant is corroborated by that of Pw and Pw7.
We find that the evidence adduced against the three appellants although
circumstantial is incapable of any other explanation except the guilt of the
appellants.

We find no merit in this ground of appeal and we dismiss it. The appellants’

conviction is therefore upheld.

In respect of sentence, it is conceded by the respondent that the sentences
imposed were illegal on account of failure to comply with Article 23(8) of the
Constitution. While passing sentence the learned trial Judge stated as
follows:-

“I have considered all the circumstances of the case and' the antecedents of
the accused, I have also considered the periods spent on remand for each
accused person. This was a well planned, premeditated and smartly
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executed murder and robbery. The accused are hard core criminals who

deserve no mercy. I sentence them as follows:-

Count 1: Murder:
A1: Sentenced to 50 years

Az: Sentenced to 50 years
A6: Sentenced to 50 years

Count 2: Aggravated Robbery.
A1: Sentenced to 27 years imprisonment.
Az: Sentenced to 27 years Imprisonment

A6: Sentenced to 36 yéars imprisonment.”

Clearly the Judge did not take into account the provisions of Article 23 (8) of
the Constitution and as set out in Rwabugande Moses Vs Uganda, Supreme
Court Criminal Appeal No. 25 of 2014.

‘We set aside all the sentences on that account. We now invoke Section 11 of

Judicature Act to impose sentences of our own.

The appellants were all first offenders. At the time of that conviction the 1%
appellant, was 26 years, the 21 appellant 30 years and the 37 appellant was
26 years. They were young adults. However they committed very serious
offences in a very gruesome manner. They killed the deceased and stole a

Government motor cycle.
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In Emeju Juventine Vs Uganda, Court of Appeal Criminal Appeal No. 095 of
2014, the appellant was convicted of the offence of murder and sentenced to 23
years imprisonment. On appeal, this Court reduced the sentence to 18 years

imprisonment.

In Tumwesigye Anthony Vs Uganda, Court of Appeal Criminal Appeal No. 46 of
2012, this Court reduced a sentence of 32 years imprisonment to 20 years

imprisonment for the offence of murder.

In Olupot sharif & another Vs Uganda, Court of Appeal Criminal Appeal No.
0730 of 2014, the appellant was convicted of the offence of aggravated robbery
and was sentenced to 40 years imprisonment. On appeal, this Court reduced the

sentence to 32 years imprisonment.

In Tumusiime Obed & another Vs Uganda, Court of Appeal Criminal Appeal No.
149 of 2010, the appellant was convicted of aggravated robbery and sentenced to

16 years imprisonment. On appeal to this Court, it was reduced to 14 years.

Taking into account all the circumstances of this case we now sentence,

1t appellant, Mwesige Adolf to 20 years imprisonment on count one for

murder,
2nd appellant, Ausi Obed to 20 years imprisonment on count one for murder,

31 appellant, Muhenda Kabuleta to 20 years imprisonment on count one for
murder.
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From the 20 years we deduct 3 years and 1 month each of the appellants had
spent on remand. Each appellant will therefore serve a period of 16 years and
11 months on count one for murder.

In respect of count 2, aggravated robbery we sentence:-

15t appellant, Mwesige Adolf to 18 years imprisonment,

2nd gppellant, Ausi Obed to 18 years imprisonment,

3 appellant, Muhenda Kabuleta to 18 years imprisonment.

We subtract 3 years and I month each of the appellants had spent on remand
from the above sentences. Each appellant will therefore serve 14 years and 11
‘months imprisonment on that count.

‘We order that both counts run consecutively.

Therefore each appellant shall serve a total of 31 years and 10 months
imprisonment.

‘We so order.

The appellants are at liberty to appeal against both conviction and sentence to
the Supreme Court within the time stipulated by the law.
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